NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949

BURY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949, Part IV

Survey of Public Rights of Way

Survey of Public Rights of Way Notice is hereby given that the draft map and statement of Public Rights of Way in the County Borough of Bury, prepared in accordance with Part IV of the above-named Act has been deposited at the Planning Section, Borough Engineer's Department, Town Hall, Bury. The map and statement may be inspected without charge during the usual office hours. The footpaths, bridleways and roads used as public paths shown are those which subsisted or were reasonably alleged to have subsisted as public rights of way on the 1st January 1964. Representations or objections regarding the in-clusion or omission of any limitation to which such public right of way is subject or any other relevant

inclusion or omission of any limitation to which such public right of way is subject or any other relevant matter should be addressed to the undersigned and, if received before the 31st July 1964, will be duly considered by the Council of the said County Borough in accordance with the provisions of the above-named Act. Forms for this purpose can be obtained from the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Burg Bury.

Town Hall,

Edward S. Smith, Town Clerk.

Bury. 25th March 1964. (212)

NATIONAL COAL BOARD

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the National Coal Board propose to exercise the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of Paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule and the Coal Industry Nationalisation Act, 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to care load within a contain right applies in relation to any land within certain areas in the Parish of Stanley in the county of Durham indicated on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the National Coal Board's Offices (Divisional Surveyor's Branch) at the Team Valley Trading Estate, Gateshead 11. Dated the 25th day of March 1964.

(Signed) S. Woodfine, Secretary. National Coal Board, Serial No. 1882.

Northumberland and Durham Division,

Team Valley Trading Estate, Gateshead 11.

(059)

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

WISBECH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Proposed Stopping up of Willissee's Passage, Wisbech Highways Act, 1959—Section 108

Notice is hereby given that on the 20th day of May 1964, application will be made to a Magis-trates' Court to be held at The Court House, Lynn Road, Wisbech, at 10.30 a.m. by The Mayor, Alder-men and Burgesses of the Borough of Wisbech acting by the Council for an Order pursuant to section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising the stopping up of Willissee's Passage in the said Borough of Wisbech and lying between Little Church Street and Falcon Road as is shown on a plan deposited at the Town Hall, Wisbech and marked "Borough of Wisbech—Stopping Up of Willissee's Passage." The said plan can be inspected at the Town Hall, Wisbech, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5.15 p.m. Mondays to Fridays and 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. on Saturdays. W. G. E. Lewis, Town Clerk. Notice is hereby given that on the 20th day

W. G. E. Lewis, Town Clerk. Town Hall, Wisbech. March 1964.

(075)

BLABY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

SUBMISSION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Blaby Rural District (Parish of Blaby) (No. 1) Footpath Extinguishment Order, 1964

Notice is hereby given that the above order made on the 25th day of March 1964, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local

submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. Its effect will be to extinguish the public right of way running across the Blaby Parish Council Playing Field at Leicester Road, Blaby, Leicester. A copy of the order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Narborough, Leices-ter between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Monday to Friday inclusive. inclusive.

Any objection or representation concerning the order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1 before the 4th day of May 1964.

Dated this 25th day of March 1964.

Thomas Heap, Clerk of the Council. Council Offices, Narborough

Leicester. (110)

EASTBOURNE COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL Proposed Diversion of Highway

Notice is hereby given that the Eastbourne County Borough Council intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, at 10.30 a.m. on Friday, the 24th day of April 1964, for an a.m. on Friday, the 24th day of April 1964, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising the diversion of a highway at Rodmill Farm, Eastbourne, on the grounds that it can be diverted so as to make it more commodious to the public. The effect of the proposed Order is shown on a plan deposited at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, where it may be inspected free of charge during nearest office hours. normal office hours.

Dated this 18th day of March 1964.

F. H. Busby, Town Clerk. Town Hall.

Eastbourne. (058)

KINGSTON UPON HULL CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL

PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Kingston upon Hull Grahams Row (Stubbin Street to Alma Street) Public Footpath Extinguishment Order, 1964.

Notice is hereby given that the above Order made on the 17th day of March 1964 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing anl Local Government for confirmation.

Its effect will be to extinguish the public right of way over the land between Stubbin Street and Alma Street in the City and County of Kingston upon Hull.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at Room 39, The Guildhall, Kingston upon Hull at all reasonable hours until the 30th day of April 1964.

If you wish to have sent to you in due course notice to the effect that this Order has been confirmed and a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to me giving your name and address to which these documents may be sent.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of this Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the above Act, to which reference should be made.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, before the 4th day of May 1964, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 31st day of March 1964.

J. Haydon W. Glen, Town Clerk. Guildhall,

Kingston upon Hull. (057)